

Michael J. McNamara (MM-8378)
 Jack Yoskowitz (JY-3935)
 Walter A. Naeder (WN-8541)
 SEWARD & KISSEL LLP
 One Battery Park Plaza
 New York, NY 10004
 T: (212) 574-1200
 F: (212) 480-8421

Attorneys for Fairfield Sentry Limited

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANWAR et al.,

Plaintiffs,

09 Civ. 0118 (VM)(THK)

vs.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH GROUP et al.

Defendants.

FAIRFIELD SENTRY LIMITED,

Plaintiff,

09 Civ. 5650 (VM)(THK)

vs.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH GROUP et al.

Defendants.

**FAIRFIELD SENTRY LIMITED’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
 OF ITS MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT AND TO VACATE
 THE CONSOLIDATION ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THE ACTION FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	4
A. FGA Bears the Burden of Proof.....	4
B. This is Not a Mass Action.....	5
C. CAFA’S Exclusions Also Preclude Jurisdiction.....	8
D. The Company Should Be Awarded Costs.....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE ORDER OF CONSOLIDATION.....	9
A. The Standard For Consolidation	9
B. Consolidation Would Strip the Company’s Right to Prosecute Its Separate and Distinct Claims Against the Fairfield Defendants.....	10
C. Consolidation Would Unduly Delay the Prosecution of the Company’s Direct Claims.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abrams v. Donati</i> 66 N.Y.2d. 951; 489 N.E.2d 751(1985).....	7
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37077 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>Blockbuster, Inc. v. Galeno</i> 472 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Chiropractic Neurodiagnostic, P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> No. 08-CV-2319, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5822 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
<i>In Re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53265, (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Devlin v. Transportation Commc’ns Int’l Union</i> 175 F.3d 121, (2d Cir. 1999).....	9,10
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Tyco Int’l. Ltd.</i> 422 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Garber v. Randell</i> 477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Gordon v. Elliman</i> 306 N.Y. 456; 119 N.E.2d 331 (1953).....	7
<i>Hart v. General Motors Corp.</i> 129 A.D.2d 179; 517 N.Y.S.2d 490 (1 st Dept 1987).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> 899 F.2d 1281; 517 N.Y.S.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Railway Co.</i> 289 U.S. 479, 53 S. Ct. 721 (1933)	10
<i>Katz v. Realty Equities Corp.</i> 521 F.2d 1354, (2d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Lowendahl v. Balt. And Ohio R.R. Co.</i> 247 A.D. 144; 287 N.Y.S. 62 (1st Dep’t 1936).....	6-7

<i>Lupo v. Human Affairs Int’l</i> 28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132; 126 S. Ct. 704 (2005).....	9
<i>In Re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods.</i> 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Morris</i> 82 N.Y.2d 135; 623 N.E.2d 1157 (1993).....	6
<i>Palm Harbor Homes, Inc. v. Walters</i> No. 08-CV-196, 2009 WL 562854 (M.D. Ala. 2009)	6
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12683 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litig.</i> 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Segal v. Varonis Systems, Inc.</i> 601 F. Supp. 2d 551 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Scottish Air Int’l. v. British Caledonia Group</i> PLC, 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Transeastern Shipping Corp. v. India Supply Mission</i> , 53 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	9
<i>Vaughn v. LJ International, Inc.</i> 174 Cal. App. 4 th 213; 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 166 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	7
<i>Webb v. Goord</i> 197 F.R.D. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9,10

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c).....6, n.4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(b).....8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i).....1, 2, 6
28 U.S.C. §1447(c).....1, 4, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....9
